

No. 17-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN ECONOMY INSURANCE COMPANY,
AMERICAN FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY, AMERICAN
STATES INSURANCE COMPANY, EMPLOYERS
INSURANCE COMPANY OF WAUSAU, EXCELSIOR
INSURANCE COMPANY, FIRST LIBERTY INSURANCE
CORP., GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA,
LIBERTY INSURANCE CORPORATION, LIBERTY MUTUAL
FIRE INSURANCE Co., LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANY, LM INSURANCE CORPORATION,
NETHERLANDS INSURANCE COMPANY, THE OHIO
CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, OHIO SECURITY
INSURANCE COMPANY, PEERLESS INDEMNITY
INSURANCE COMPANY, PEERLESS INSURANCE
COMPANY, WAUSAU BUSINESS INSURANCE COMPANY,
WAUSAU GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, WAUSAU
UNDERWRITERS INSURANCE COMPANY AND WEST
AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioners,

v.

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, THE NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES, MARIA T.
VULLO, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SUPERINTENDENT OF THE NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES AND STATE OF
NEW YORK WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
NEW YORK COURT OF APPEALS

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
DAVID M. LEHN
JOHN B. SPRANGERS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT	5
A. Workers' Compensation Insurance in New York	5
B. The Pre-Amendment Regime For Reopened Workers' Compensation Cases In New York	7
C. The Closure Of The Reopened Case Fund	11
D. Proceedings Below	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	16
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE AMENDMENT WAS CONSTITUTIONALLY PERMISSIBLE	19
A. The Amendment Violates The Contracts Clause	19
B. The Amendment Violates Due Process	25
C. The Amendment Works An Unconstitutional Taking	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE TOO IMPORTANT TO LEAVE LOWER COURTS WITHOUT CLEAR GUIDANCE	30
A. Constitutional Review Of Laws Expanding Liability Under Preexisting Insurance Policies Has Divided The Lower Courts.....	30
B. The Issues Presented In This Case Are Important To The Insurance Industry And Other Highly Regulated Industries	33
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the New York Court of Appeals, dated October 24, 2017	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the New York Supreme Court, Appellate Division, dated April 14, 2016	29a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the New York Supreme Court, New York County, dated July 28, 2014	41a
APPENDIX D: Constitutional Provisions:	
Contracts Clause, U.S. Const. art. I, § 10.....	53a
Takings Clause, U.S. Const. amend. V	53a
Due Process Clause, U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	53a
APPENDIX E: N.Y. Workers' Comp. Law § 10(1)	55a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX F: N.Y. Workers' Comp. Law § 25-a (2011)	57a
APPENDIX G: N.Y. Workers' Comp. Law § 25-a (2013)	67a
APPENDIX H: N.Y. Workers' Comp. Law § 50(1)-(3).....	77a
APPENDIX I: N.Y. Workers' Comp. Law § 151(1)-(2) (2011)	81a
APPENDIX J: Excerpts of 2013 Sess. Law News of N.Y. Ch. 57 (S. 2607-D).....	85a
APPENDIX K: Excerpts of 2013-14 New York State Executive Budget, Memorandum in Support.....	87a
APPENDIX L: Workers Compensation and Employers Liability Insurance Policy	91a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978)	20, 22
<i>Allstate Insurance Co. v. Kim</i> , 829 A.2d 611 (Md. 2003)	17, 32
<i>Appleby v. City of New York</i> , 271 U.S. 364 (1926)	20
<i>Bates v. Finger Lakes Truck Rental</i> , 839 N.Y.S.2d 234 (App. Div. 2007)	9
<i>Berlinski v. Congregation Emanuel of New York</i> , 289 N.Y.S.2d 503 (App. Div. 1968)	9, 21
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798)	27
<i>Casey v. Hinkle Iron Works</i> , 87 N.E.2d 419 (N.Y. 1949)	9, 21
<i>Concrete Pipe & Products of California, Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension Trust for Southern California</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	25
<i>De Mayo v. Rensselaer Polytech Institute</i> , 547 N.E.2d 1157 (N.Y. 1989)	9, 21
<i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	4, 14, 17, 18, 28, 29, 30
<i>Energy Reserves Group, Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983)	19, 23, 27
<i>Garris v. Hanover Insurance Co.</i> , 630 F.2d 1001 (4th Cir. 1980)	24
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992)	18, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Goutremout v. Advance Auto Parts</i> , 20 N.Y.S.3d 724 (App. Div. 2015)	9
<i>Harleysville Mutual Insurance Co. v. State</i> , 736 S.E.2d 651 (S.C. 2012)	17, 31
<i>Indiana ex rel. Anderson v. Brand</i> , 303 U.S. 95 (1938)	20
<i>K-Mart Corp. v. State Industrial Insurance System</i> , 693 P.2d 562 (Nev. 1985)	17, 32
<i>Kigin v. State of New York Workers’ Compensation Board</i> , 970 N.Y.S.2d 111 (App. Div. 2013)	7
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	14, 16, 25, 34
<i>Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. v. Whitehouse</i> , 868 F. Supp. 425 (D.R.I. 1994)	32
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	28
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	23, 25
<i>New York Central Railroad Co. v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188 (1917)	27
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984)	19, 25, 27
<i>Railroad Retirement Board v. Alton Railroad Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 330 (1935)	20, 27
<i>Society Insurance v. Labor & Industry Review Commission</i> , 786 N.W.2d 385 (Wis. 2010)	17, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Insurance Co. v. Barry</i> , 438 U.S. 531 (1978)	7
<i>Swisher International, Inc. v. Schafer</i> , 550 F.3d 1046 (11th Cir. 2008)	31
<i>U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. McKeithen</i> , 226 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2000)	17, 24, 29, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	23
<i>Unity Real Estate Co. v. Hudson</i> , 178 F.3d 649 (3d Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>West Virginia CWP Fund v. Stacy</i> , 671 F.3d 378 (4th Cir. 2011).....	31

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const.	
amend. V	2
amend. XIV	2
art. I, §10.....	2
28 U.S.C. §1257	2
12 N.Y. C. R. & Regs. §318.2	11
N.Y. Ins. Law §1303.....	10
N.Y. Workers' Comp. Law	
§10.....	2, 5, 10, 20
§25.....	7
§25-a	2, 8, 9, 11
§50.....	2, 5
§151.....	2, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brandenburg, Aaron, et al., National Association of Insurance Commissioners, <i>The Impact of Investment Income on Workers' Compensation Underwriting Results</i> (Sept. 2017), available at http://www.naic.org/documents/topic_workers_comp_impact_of_investment_income.pdf	33
Memorandum in Support of 2013-14 New York State Executive Budget, Public Protection and General Government Article VII Legislation, available at https://www.budget.ny.gov/pubs/archive/fy1314archive/eBudget1314/fy1314artVIIbills/PPGG_ArticleVII_MS.pdf (visited Feb. 21, 2018)	13, 22
NYCIRB, Analysis of Proposed Bills to Reform the Workers Compensation System (Mar. 14, 2013), available at http://nycirb.net/2007/depts/actuary/S2605c.pdf	12, 23, 33
S. 2607-D, L. 2013, ch. 57, part GG	11
Sunstein, Cass R., <i>Naked Preferences and the Constitution</i> , 84 Colum. L. Rev. 1689 (1984).....	27
Weiss, Ronald E. & Ronald Balter, <i>N.Y. Workers' Compensation Handbook</i> (Matthew Bender 2016).....	7
